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PASNY DELIVERY SERVICE 
 

General Provisions - Continued 

 Metering Services 
 
A PASNY Customer served under Rate II or Rate IV of this Rate Schedule may own the meter(s), pursuant to General 
Rule 6.3 of the Schedule for Electricity, provided that all electric meters for the PASNY Customer’s account are owned 
by the PASNY Customer. 
  

Where service is taken under this Rate Schedule and the registered demand was 50 kW or greater for two consecutive 
months during the most recent twelve months, the PASNY Customer may obtain competitive metering services, 
pursuant to General Rule 6.4 of the Schedule for Electricity, provided that competitive metering services for the 
selected function(s) are obtained for all electric meters on the PASNY Customer’s account.  
 
PASNY will receive Metering Credits, per month, for a PASNY Customer who owns the meter(s) or obtains 
competitive metering services, as follows: 
a)  Meter Ownership: 

 
$26.36 if a Rate II or Rate IV PASNY Customer owns the meter(s); 
$4.25 if a Meter Service Provider provides the meter(s) for a PASNY Customer served under Rate I or Rate III;  
and 
$26.36 if a Meter Service Provider provides the meter(s) for a PASNY Customer served under Rate II or Rate IV. 

 
b)  Meter Services: 

 
$4.74 if a Meter Service Provider provides meter services for a PASNY Customer served under Rate I or Rate III; 
and 
$47.61 if a Meter Service Provider provides meter services for a PASNY Customer served under Rate II or Rate IV. 

 
c) Meter Data Services: 

 
$4.76 if a Meter Data Service Provider provides meter data services for a PASNY Customer served under Rate I or 
Rate III; and 
$64.45 if a Meter Data Service Provider provides meter data services for a PASNY Customer served under Rate II 
or Rate IV. 
 

d) Monthly Communications Service Credit:  
 

PASNY will receive credit of $49.33 per month for each Standby Service account served under General Rule 
20.2.1(B)(8) of the Schedule for Electricity if the Company would have otherwise been required to maintain the 
communications service pursuant to the section “Meters With Communications Capabilities” of this Rate Schedule 
if not for service being taken under General Rule 20.2.1(B)(8). 
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